



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 671/2013**

BHAWNA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Manish Maini and Ms. Aastha
Chauhan, Advs.

versus

RAMBEER & ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

21.04.2026

%

CM APPL. 24349/2026

1. This application has been filed by the injured/claimant, who had suffered permanent disability in her left upper limb, and the appeal for enhancement of compensation was disposed of *vide* judgment dated 16th December 2025.
2. This Court had directed that enhanced compensation be deposited by the Insurance Company before the Registrar General of this Court and be released to the claimant.
3. The claimant got married to *Sh. Amit Garg*, during the pendency of the appeal, has changed her name from *Bhawna Goyal* to *Bhawna Garg*.
4. The new identification documents, such as the Aadhaar Card bearing no. 5170 4386 9151 and the PAN Card bearing no. COWPG4017H has been appended along with the application.
5. Accordingly, the application is allowed.
6. The Registry is directed to release the enhanced compensation along



with up-to-date accrued interest pursuant to judgment dated 16th December 2025 to *Ms. Bhawna Garg*, wife of *Sh. Amit Garg*.

7. Amended memo of parties is also taken on record.
8. Application stands disposed of, accordingly.
9. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 21, 2026/MK/bp